notation	because	it	allows	differentiation	of	25	from	205	and	250.	The	zero	also
eases	many	mathematical	operations	that	are	awkward	in	nonpositional	systems,
particularly	multiplication	and	division.

The	whole	structure	of	Hindu-Arabic	numbers	is	revealed	in	the	way	we
pronounce	them.	Take	4825,	for	instance.	We	say	"four	thousand,	eight	hundred,
twenty-five."	That	means
four	thousands
eight	hundreds
two	tens	and
five.

Or	we	can	write	the	components	like	this:
4825	=	4000	+	800	+	20	+	5

Or	breaking	it	down	even	further,	we	can	write	the	number	this	way:
4825	=	4	x	1000	+
8	x	100	+
2	x	10	+
5	x	1

Or,	using	powers	of	ten,	the	number	can	be	rewritten	like	this:

[...]

either	from	a	0	to	a	1	or	from	a	1	to	a	0.

When	we're	writing	large	decimal	numbers,	we	use	commas	every	three	places
so	that	we	can	more	easily	know	what	the	number	means	at	a	glance.	For
example,	if	you	see	12000000,	you	probably	have	to	count	digits,	but	if	you	see
12,000,000,	you	know	that	means	twelve	million.

Binary	numbers	can	get	very	long	very	quickly.	For	example,	twelve	million	in
binary	is	101101110001101100000000.	To	make	this	a	little	more	readable,	it's
customary	to	separate	every	four	binary	digits	with	a	dash,	for	example
10110111-00011011-00000000	or	with	spaces: